8	2	S	
,			

08-09-2005

U.S.DEPARTM	ENT	OF	COMMERCE
Patent	and	Tra	demark Office



:ET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	72 Atty. Docket No.: Pegasus-1DIV2			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Stephen A. MARTUCCI	Name: Pegasus Imaging Corporation			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesXX No	Street Address: 4522 Spruce Street, Suite 200 City: Tampa State: FL ZIP: 33607			
3. Nature of conveyance: XX Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _XX No			
Execution Date: September 19, 2005				
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ition date of the application is: September 19, 2005			
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.((s)			
Additional numbers attact	hed? Yes XX No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael P. Straub, Esq. STRAUB & POKOTYLO Customer No. 26479 Internal Address: 620 Tinton Avenue Street Address: Bldg. B, 2 nd Floor City: Tinton Falls State: NJ ZIP: 07724-3260 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
OMB No. 0651-0011(exp.4/94)	Total number of pages comprising cover sneet plus assignment: _5_			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	Do not detach this portion			
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Patent Application/Missing Parts P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing an burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information	d reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this			

of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503. 08/04/2005 WASFOW1 00000081 11195413 05 FC:#021

08/05/2005 WASFAW1 00000002 11195213

06 FC:8021

PATENT

REEL: 016856 FRAME: 0954

Atty. Doc. No.: Pegasus-1

ASSIGNMENT

(multiple inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Stephen A. MARTUCCI, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 13 Lehigh Drive, Kendall Park, NJ 08824; and

John H. ELTON, ASSIGNOR

a citizen of the USA, residing at 3220 Rockingham Dr., NW, Atlanta, GA 30327;

are the inventors of the invention in:

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR IMPROVING QUALITY OF BLOCK-TRANSFORM CODED IMAGES

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States herewith; and

WHEREAS, Pegasus Imaging Corporation, a corporation of Florida, having a place of business at 4522 Spruce Street, Suite 200, Tampa, FL 33607, ASSIGNEE

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and the application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, and the United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations (including all continuation-inpart applications) thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all

p.5

applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me regarding the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Straub & Pokotylo the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application serial number, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19th day of September, 2002.

WITNESSED BY:
Sule B Matura
Name
13 ishigh Arive
Kendall Park, NJ 08824
WITNESSED BY:
Name
Address

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19th day of September, 2002.

John H. ELTON, Assignor

WIINESSED	<i>B</i> 1;		
Name		·	
Address	<u> </u>		
WITNESSED	BY:		
Name			
Address			

-4-

PATENT REEL: 016856 FRAME: 0958